Chiral Supramolecular Triangular Hosts: Anion Metathesis,
Solution Behavior, and High Stability of the Metal Configuration
L. Mimassi,† C. Cordier,‡ C. Guyard-Duhayon,† B. E. Mann,§ and H. Amouri*,†
Laboratoire de Chimie Inorganique et Mate´riaux Moléculaires UMR CNRS 7071, UniVersitéPierre et
Marie Curie, 4 place Jussieu, case 42, 75252 Paris Cedex 05, France, ITODYS, UMR CNRS 7086,
UniVersitéParis VII, Denis Diderot, 1 rue Guy de la Brosse, 75005 Paris, France, and Department of
Chemistry, The UniVersity of Sheffield, Sheffield, S3 7HF, England
ReceiVed August 21, 2006

Chem., Int. Ed. 1997. 36, 608-611.
Figure 3. (a) Frontal projection of the cationic part of8ashowing
Li + encapsulation with the atom-numbering system and (b)
sideways projection of8a showing theπ-π interaction between
∆-Trisphat and triangular host.
Figure 4. Partial 500 MHz1H NMR spectrum of8b in CD2Cl2/
CD3C6D5 at 290 K as a function of time showing the C5Me5 signal.
D ) days. (a) Experimental spectra. (b) Lorentzian fit of the two
signals.
Chiral Supramolecular Triangular Hosts Organometallics, Vol. 26, No. 4, 2007863
(1H, br, aromaticp-cymene), 2.76 (1H, m, H7,p-cymene), 1.74
(3H, s, H10,p-cymene), 1.32 (6H, dd,J ) 7.0 Hz, J ) 9.8 Hz,
H8,9,p-cymene).13C{1H} NMR (CD2Cl2, 100 MHz): δ 166.5 (C2),
156.2 (C3), 129.0 (C6), 119.3 (C5), 117.7 (C4), 99.0 (C1,
p-cymene), 97.0 (C4,p-cymene), 84.0 (C3,p-cymene), 82.0 (C5,
p-cymene), 77.0 (C6,p-cymene), 74.0 (C2,p-cymene), 31.1 (C7,
p-cymene), 23.0 (C8 or C9,p-cymene), 21.5 (C8 or C9,p-cymene),
17.7 (C10,p-cymene).7Li NMR (CD2Cl2, 155 MHz, reference:δ
(LiOH/D2O) ) 0 ppm): δ -0.68 (s, Li+). 19F NMR (CD2Cl2, 376
MHz, reference:δ (CFCl3/CDCl3) ) 0 ppm): δ -77.9 (s, CF3-
SO3). IR (KBr disk, cm-1): (νC-F) 1240, 1197; (νSO) 1035.
Separation of 8a and 8b by Fractional Crystallization.Fifty
milligrams of 8a,b was dissolved in CH2Cl2 (10 mL), and the
system was left to crystallize with Et2O through a slow evaporation
method. After 8 days, orange crystals (sea urchin) were formed
and filtered off (de 95% in8b, m ) 26 mg). The filtrate was left
to crystallize again. No crystals were formed; thus the solvent was
removed by evaporation to yield enriched8a. Anal. Calcd for
C63H51N3O12Rh3Cl15LiP (1919.4 g mol-1): C, 39.40; H, 2.68; N,
2.19. Found: C, 39.66; H, 3.03; N, 2.03.1H NMR (8a) (CD2Cl2/
toluene-d8 (75/25), 400 MHz): δ 7.02 (1H, d,J ) 2.4 Hz, H6),
6.79 (1H, d,J ) 2.4 Hz, H4), 1.887 (s, 15H, Cp*).1H NMR (8b)
(CD2Cl2/toluene-d8 (75/25), 400 MHz): δ 6.97 (1H, d,J ) 2.4
Hz, H6), 6.74 (1H, d,J ) 2.3 Hz, H4), 1.883 (s, 15H, Cp*).7Li
NMR (CD2Cl2, 155 MHz, reference:δ (LiOH/D2O) ) 0 ppm): δ
0.2 (s, Li+). 31P NMR (CD2Cl2, 162 MHz): δ -79.9 (s, P,
∆-Trisphat). IR (KBr disk, cm-1): (νP-O, ∆-Trisphat) 992, (νC-Cl,
∆-Trisphat) 825, (νC-Cl, ∆-Trisphat) 668.